KIT Superconducting Undulator Development
Story of a successful industrial collaboration & future
prospects
Bennet Krasch1, A. Bernhard1, E. Bründermann1, S. Fatehi1, J.
Gethmann1, N. Glamann1, A. Grau1, A. Hobl2, A.-S. Müller1, D.
Saez de Jauregui1, E. Tan3, and W. Walter2
1Institute for Beam Physics and Technology (IBPT), Karlsruhe Institute of Technology
(KIT), Karlsruhe, Germany

and its industrial partner Bilfinger has advanced their development to a successful commercial product.
Today, Bilfinger is the world market leader in the production of full-scale commercial SCUs worldwide.
This was possible because we have continuously worked on improving and optimising magnetic cryogenic
characterisation facilities at KIT-IBPT to enable precise and accurate field measurements. These systems
are also unique worldwide. Furthermore, Bilfinger has continuously optimised its manufacturing processes
to ensure the desired precision of the SCUs. Ultimately, the end customers and photon science experiments
benefit from this technology transfer. Building on the knowledge gained, the IBPT is not only further
developing advanced and unique measurement technologies for current and future IDs used in X-ray light
sources, but also driving forward developments of SC THz undulators and HTS systems including SCUs,
magnets for compact transport and injection lines, and many more.
References
[1] Prestemon S et al. 2004 AIP Conf. Proc. 705 pp 294-300 10.1063/1.1757792
[2] Casalbuoni S et al. 2017 J. Phys.: Conf. Ser. 874 012015 10.1088/1742-6596/874/1/012015
[3] Casalbuoni S et al. 2018 Synchrotron Rad. News 31 3 10.1080/08940886.2018.1460171
[4] Bahrdt J and Gluskin E 2018 Nucl. Instr. Meth. Phys. Res. A 907 pp 149-168
[5] Sasaki S et al. 2005 Particle Accelerator Conf. pp 4126-4128 10.1109/PAC.2005.1591739
[6] Nuhn H et al. 2014 36th International Free Electron Laser Conference 127
[7] Bizen T et al. 2016 Scientific Reports 6 1 10.1038/srep37937
[8] Tischer M at al. 2016 AIP Conf. Proc. 10.1063/1.4952801
[9] Huang J et al. 2017 Phys. Rev. ST Accel. Beams 20 6 10.1103/physrevaccelbeams.20.064801
[10] Mashkina E at al. 2008 J. Phys.: Conf. Ser. 97 012020 10.1088/1742-6596/97/1/012020
[11] Grau A. et al. 2011 IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond. 21 3 10.1109/TASC.2010.2092748
[12] Grau A et al. 2019 10th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. 10.18429/JACoW-IPAC2019-TUPRB015
[13] Tanabe T et al. 2023 Rev. Sci. Instrum. 94 063302 10.1063/5.0146964
[14] Grau A et al. 2018 IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond. 28 3 pp 1-4 10.1109/tasc.2018.2791927
[15] Grau A et al. 2013 4th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf.
[16] Gerstl S et al. 2015 6th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. 10.18429/JACOW-IPAC2015-WEPMA027
[17] Grau A et al. 2016 IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond. 26 4 pp 1-4 10.1109/tasc.2016.2523806
[18] Grau A et al. 2017 8th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. 10.18429/JACOW-IPAC2017-TUPAB036
[19] Grau A et al. 2019 21 International Magnetic Measurement Workshop
[20] Casalbuoni S et al. 2019 J. Phys.: Conf. Ser. 1350 1 012024 10.1088/1742-6596/1350/1/012024
[21] Grau A at al. 2023 14th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. 10.18429/JACOW-IPAC2023-WEPM070
[22] Baader J et al. 2024 IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond. 34 6 pp 1-9 10.1109/tasc.2024.3390929
[23] Tan Y R et al. 2023 14th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. 10.5445/IR/1000163668
[24] Casalbuoni S et al. 2019 AIP Conf. Proc. 2054 030025 10.1063/1.5084588
[25] Prestemon S et al. 2010 Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. pp 2438–2440
[26] Holubek T et al. 2017 Supercond. Sci. Tech. 30 11 115002 10.1088/1361-6668/aa87f1
[27] Will A et al. 2021 12th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. 10.18429/JACoW-IPAC2021-THPAB048
[28] Krasch B et al. 2024 IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond. 34 5 pp 1-4 10.1109/TASC.2024.3355320
[29] Richter S et al. 2024 IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond. 34 3 pp 1-7 10.1109/TASC.2024.3356449
[30] Cha H J et al. 2022 13th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. 10.18429/JACoW-IPAC2022-THPOST027
[31] Fatehi S et al. 2021 12th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. 12 10.18429/JACoW-IPAC2021-MOPAB164
[32] Fatehi S et al. 2024 IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond. 34 3 pp 1-5 10.1109/TASC.2024.3351958
[33] Bernhard A et al. 2023 14th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. 10.18429/JACoW-IPAC2023-WEODC1
[34] Gethmann J et al. 2021 12th Int. Part. Accelerator Conf. 10.18429/JACoW-IPAC2021-WEPAB135
[35] Gethmann J et al. 2023 14th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. 10.18429/JACoW-IPAC2023-TUPL134
[36] Gonzalez L A et al. 2021 Phys. Rev. Accel. Beams 24 11 10.1103/PhysRevAccelBeams.24.113201
[37] Holubek T et al. 2018 9th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. 9 10.3389/fphy.2023.1204073
[38] Casalbuoni S et al. 2019 J. Phys.: Conf. Ser. 1350 1 012024 10.1088/1742-6596/1350/1/012024
[39] Gethmann J et al. 2024 15th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. 10.18429/JACoW-IPAC2024-WEPS78
[40] EU/EC grant agreement ID: 101131850 pp 2024-2026 https://doi.org/10.3030/101131850